997,117  997,117 268,403 268,403

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,661,454  2,661,454

716,407

716,407

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

SECURED 459,275  459,275

123,627

123,627

UNSECURED 4,291,111  4,491,111 1,155,077 1,208,913

TOTAL LONG TERM  LIABILITIES 4,750,386  4,950,386

1,278,705

1,332,540

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Attributable to equity holders of the Company 685,981  685,981 184,652 184,652

Minority Interest 1,120,650  1,120,650 301,655 301,655

 1,806,631  1,806,631 486,307 486,307

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION  9,218,470 9,418,470 2,481,419 2,535,255

_____________

(*)   On June 16, 2010, EPN GC, LLP, our U.S. real estate fund acquired a 48% interest in Macquarie DDR
Trust (“MDT”), an Australian publicly traded trust (ASX: MDT). Based on MDT's most recent publicly
available information dated December 31, 2009 and without giving effect to any subsequent events, our
consolidated debt as of March 31, 2010, on a pro forma basis, would have increased by approximately
$253 million in short term debt and by $205 million in long term debt by virtue of such transaction.

� 18�

  At December 31, 2009

 )audited(

 (NIS in thousands) (US$ in thousands)

   Actual  As adjusted

   Actual

As adjusted

CURRENT LIABILITIES

   SECURED

   Short-term credits 1,840,476  1,840,476

487,543

487,543

   Suppliers and service providers -   -   -   -

   Payables and other credit balances -   -

-

-

 1,840,476  1,840,476 487,543 487,543

   UNSECURED

   Short-term credits 378,488  378,488 100,262 100,262

   Suppliers and service providers 199,565  199,565 52,865 52,865

   Payables and other credit balances 319,415  319,415

84,613

84,613

   Liabilities Related to Discontinuing
Operation

18,630  18,630 4,935 4,935

 916,098  916,098

242,675

242,675

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,756,574  2,756,574

730,218

730,218

LONG TERM LIABILITIES

SECURED 554,050  554,050 146,768 146,768

UNSECURED 3,917,983  4,217,983

1,037,876

1,117,346

TOTAL LONG TERM  LIABILITIES 4,472,033  4,772,033 1,184,645 1,264,115

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Attributable to equity holders of the Company 940,467  940,467

249,130

249,130

Minority Interest 1,194,820  1,194,820 316,509 316,509

 2,135,287  2,135,287

565,639

565,639

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION  9,363,894 9,663,894 2,480,502 2,559,972

� 19�

13.6 Use of Proceeds

The net proceeds from the offering, assuming an offering price of NIS 951 per unit,
after deduction of the arranger’s fees and other expenses and commissions of the offering,
will be approximately NIS 197 million.

We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for repayment of principal
payments due in 2010 and 2011 from outstanding debt under one or all of our series A, B, C
and F debentures, as described in “Item 5. Operating and financial Review and Prospects – B.